Data Sheet
Keysight E6964A
Automotive Ethernet MDI S-parameter
Compliance Solution
Medium Dependent Interface (MDI) S-parameter testing made more accurate for
components being tested for 100BASE-T1 or BroadR-Reach transmission compliance.
02 | Keysight | E6964A Automotive Ethernet MDI S-parameter Compliance Solution - Data Sheet

The following section describes the recommended connectors.
Hardware Requirements
Ordering Information
Accessories
Quantity Keysight part number Description
4 SMA (f) to SMA (m) cables For E5071C Option 4D5 for 14 GHz or option 4K5 for 20 GHz
4 E6961-20001 SMA (m) to SMA (m) cables
For E5071C Option 480 or 485 for 8.5 GHz
4 1250-1250 N-type (m) to SMA (f) adapter
1 N5395C standard ethernet test fixture When using standard RJ45 connectors, use the Keysight
Technologies N5395C Standard Ethernet Test Fixture. For custom
connectors, the user needs to provide the fixture
1 4-port ECal module
N4431B (for E5071C-480/485)
N4433A (for E5071C-4D5/4K5)
Required to calibrate E5071C Vector Network Analyzer
Keysight part number Description
E5071C ENA Series Network Analyzer E5071C ENA Series Network Analyzer
Option 480 (4.5 GHz)
Higher frequency can be used but is not necessary
485 (8.5 GHz), 4D5 (14 GHz), or 4K5 (20 GHz)
Please note the following:
Keysight E5071C ENA analyzer with
firmware revision B.13.30 or higher.
For E5071C with earlier revisions, free upgrade software is available here:
As the MDI return loss test is part of the transmission requirements of Automotive Ethernet PHY compliance
testing the hardware and accessories can be ordered through the E6961A.
 – The E6961A offers a single part number for a complete solution.
 – Order software and accessories through the E6961A, and order hardware separately through the
standalone model number.
 – Or order all components standalone; the software as E6964A.
See required part numbers and examples below.
09 | Keysight | E6964A Automotive Ethernet MDI S-parameter Compliance Solution - Data Sheet
Single part number inclusive of all applicable hardware and software
For example, a completely configured order for full compliance with one
part number
For example, a completely configured order for full compliance with
standalone part numbers
Required
for
compliance
Description Option number through
E6961A
Stand alone model/part number
Required
BroadR-Reach MDI S-parameter
Compliance application license
E6961A-OC-SWLICENSE
E6964A-1FP
E6964A
Required Cable , SMA(m) -SMA(m) x 2 E6961A-SMA
Required Cable , SMA(m) -SMA(m) x 2
E6961A-MDI
E6961A-SMA
Required Adapter, coaxial straight APC-N(m)-
APC-3.5 Cable x 4
E6961A-ADC
Required
4-port ECal Module - to calibrate
E5071C Vector Network Analyzer
E6961A-ECL
N4431B (for E5071C-480/485)
N4433A (for E5071C-4D5/4K5)
Required Vector Network Analyzer E6961A-ENA
E5071C ENA Vector Network Analyzer
with option 440, 820 and 810
A quantity of 4 SMA cables and 4 adapters are required to test the S-parameters in the E6964A, please order E6961A-MDI plus qty 2
E6961A-SMA.
Qty(1) E6961A
    opt Qty(1) E6964A-1FP
Qty(2) E6961A-SMA